
Cortland (5-1-1, 0-0-0) -vs- Alvernia (4-1-1, 0-0-0)
09/14/2024 at Reading (Alvernia Turf Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 
Scoring Summary

 

Date: 09/14/2024
Attendance: 327
Stadium: Alvernia Turf Field
Officials:

Goals By Period 1 2 Total
Cortland 0 2 2
Alvernia 2 1 3

Cortland 2

Pos # Player SH SOG G A MIN
Starters

GK 1 Ott, Jordan 0 0 0 0 90
FWD 2 Carroll, Josh 0 0 0 0 18
DEF 4 Denlinger, Cade 0 0 0 1 90
DEF 5 Pinnata, Jack 3 2 1 0 90
MID 6 Ulloa, Jairo 0 0 0 0 18
FWD 7 Choukri, Yasin 3 0 0 1 54
MID 8 Comfort, Logan 1 1 0 0 76
FWD 9 Shultz, Matt 7 2 0 0 90
MID 10 Marra, Mateo 6 4 0 0 90
DEF 16 Lessman, Alex 0 0 0 0 90
MID 18 Sargeant, Jack 5 1 1 0 90

Substitutes
MID 3 Schuyler, Scott 1 1 0 0 72
MID 11 Matic, Matias Valenzuela 2 0 0 0 32
FWD 14 Miller, Jordan 0 0 0 0 72
FWD 19 Bayewu, Muiz 0 0 0 0 17

Totals 28 11 2 2 989

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
1 Ott, Jordan 90:00 3 3

Totals 3 3

Alvernia 3

Pos # Player SH SOG G A MIN
Starters

GK 1 Solley, Evan 0 0 0 0 90
DEF 3 Kerr, Matthew 0 0 0 0 80
FWD 6 Flowers, Dominic 1 1 1 0 53
FWD 7 Kraycik, Connor 1 1 0 1 65
MID 8 Bauer, Evan 0 0 0 0 90
FWD 9 Cogill, Ryan 3 2 2 0 58
MID 10 Zambrano, Zeke 1 1 0 0 87
MID 18 Stoltzfus, Nate 0 0 0 0 59
MID 20 Knowles, Matt 0 0 0 0 86
MID 24 Poles, Justin 1 1 0 0 81

25 Avila, Joshue 0 0 0 0 69
Substitutes

MID 4 Klinger, Eli 0 0 0 0 36
FWD 11 Slear, Travis 0 0 0 0 24
DEF 12 Colletti, Nick 0 0 0 0 9

14 Topovich, Cristian 1 0 0 0 31
17 Taliani, Jackson 0 0 0 0 17

MID 22 Zambrano, Zeth 0 0 0 0 15
MID 27 D'Alterio, Gianluca 0 0 0 0 6
DEF 28 Costello, Jackson 0 0 0 0 16
MID 33 Templeton, Zander 0 0 0 0 13

Totals 8 6 3 1 985

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
1 Solley, Evan 90:00 2 9

Totals 2 9

Shots By Period 1 2 Total
Cortland 12 16 28
Alvernia 7 1 8

Saves By Period
Cortland 3 0 3
Alvernia 5 4 9

Corner Kicks By Period 1 2 Total
Cortland 3 2 5
Alvernia 4 0 4

Fouls By Period
Cortland 5 7 12
Alvernia 7 8 15

Time Team Goal Scorer Assist Description

00:20
WOLV
ES Ryan Cogill Connor Kraycik

GOAL by WOLVES Cogill, Ryan Assist by
Kraycik, Connor.

17:48
WOLV
ES Dominic Flowers GOAL by WOLVES Flowers, Dominic.

50:42
WOLV
ES Ryan Cogill WOLVES Ryan Cogill PENALTY KICK GOAL.

67:42 CORT Jack Sargeant Cade Denlinger
GOAL by CORT Sargeant, Jack Assist by
Denlinger, Cade.

79:12 CORT Jack Pinnata Yasin Choukri
GOAL by CORT Pinnata, Jack Assist by Choukri,
Yasin.



Cautions and Ejections: 45:19 (YELLOW), #7 Connor Kraycik (WOLVES)   50:42 (YELLOW), #10 Mateo Marra (CORT)   50:42 (YELLOW),
#24 Justin Poles (WOLVES)   50:59 (YELLOW), #0 0 (CORT)   



Play By Play
 
 
Time Team Play
00:00 WOLVES Solley, Evan at goalie for Alvernia
00:00 CORT Ott, Jordan at goalie for Cortland
00:20 WOLVES GOAL by WOLVES Cogill, Ryan Assist by Kraycik, Connor.

Cortland 0, Alvernia 1
03:37 WOLVES Foul on Flowers, Dominic.
04:16 CORT Shot by CORT Shultz, Matt, bottom right, saved by Solley, Evan.
05:07 WOLVES Corner kick [05:07].
07:50 WOLVES Corner kick [07:50].
08:29 WOLVES Shot by WOLVES Kraycik, Connor, bottom right, saved by Ott, Jordan.
10:16 CORT Foul on Lessman, Alex.
12:59 CORT Shot by CORT Sargeant, Jack.
13:50 WOLVES Foul on Cogill, Ryan.
14:06 CORT Shot by CORT Shultz, Matt, out left.
16:12 CORT Shot by CORT Sargeant, Jack, out right.
16:30 CORT Corner kick [16:30].
17:14 CORT Foul on Marra, Mateo.
17:48 WOLVES GOAL by WOLVES Flowers, Dominic.

Cortland 0, Alvernia 2
17:48 CORT CORT substitution: Miller, Jordan for Carroll, Josh.
17:48 CORT CORT substitution: Schuyler, Scott for Ulloa, Jairo.
18:29 CORT Shot by CORT Sargeant, Jack, out top.
19:30 WOLVES Corner kick [19:30].
20:15 WOLVES Shot by WOLVES Poles, Justin, bottom right, saved by Ott, Jordan.
20:21 WOLVES Shot by WOLVES Cogill, Ryan.
22:11 WOLVES Foul on Cogill, Ryan.
24:40 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Topovich, Cristian for Cogill, Ryan.
25:24 CORT CORT substitution: Matic, Matias Valenzuela for Choukri, Yasin.
25:52 WOLVES Foul on Topovich, Cristian.
26:49 CORT Shot by CORT Sargeant, Jack.
27:38 CORT Foul on Comfort, Logan.
29:02 WOLVES Foul on Zambrano, Zeke.
29:02 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Klinger, Eli for Flowers, Dominic.
30:29 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Slear, Travis for Kraycik, Connor.
31:40 CORT Corner kick [31:40].
32:14 CORT Shot by CORT Shultz, Matt, bottom right, saved by Solley, Evan.
32:53 CORT Shot by CORT Matic, Matias Valenzuela, out top right.
33:15 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Zambrano, Zeth for Stoltzfus, Nate.
33:15 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Costello, Jackson for Avila, Joshue.
33:43 CORT Offside against Cortland.
34:29 CORT Shot by CORT Marra, Mateo, bottom right, saved by Solley, Evan.
34:46 WOLVES Foul on Topovich, Cristian.
35:41 CORT Corner kick [35:41].
36:02 CORT Shot by CORT Marra, Mateo, bottom right, saved by Solley, Evan.
36:48 CORT Foul on Shultz, Matt.
37:37 CORT Shot by CORT Shultz, Matt.
38:18 CORT Shot by CORT Pinnata, Jack, bottom center, saved by Solley, Evan.
39:09 CORT Offside against Cortland.
39:51 WOLVES Shot by WOLVES Topovich, Cristian, out left.
40:11 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Colletti, Nick for Kerr, Matthew.
41:31 CORT Foul on Shultz, Matt.
42:36 WOLVES Shot by WOLVES Zambrano, Zeke, bottom left, saved by Ott, Jordan.
42:50 WOLVES Corner kick [42:50].
45:00 0 End of period [45:00].
45:00 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Flowers, Dominic for Colletti, Nick.
45:00 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Kerr, Matthew for Klinger, Eli.
45:00 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Cogill, Ryan for Slear, Travis.
45:00 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Kraycik, Connor for Topovich, Cristian.
45:00 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Stoltzfus, Nate for Costello, Jackson.



45:00 CORT CORT substitution: Bayewu, Muiz for Matic, Matias Valenzuela.
45:00 0 Start of 2nd period [45:00].

45:00 CORT
FOR CORT: , #1 Ott, Jordan, #14 Miller, Jordan, #4 Denlinger, Cade, #5 Pinnata, Jack, #3 Schuyler, Scott, #19
Bayewu, Muiz, #8 Comfort, Logan, #9 Shultz, Matt, #10 Marra, Mateo, #16 Lessman, Alex, #18 Sargeant, Jack.

45:00 WOLVES

FOR WOLVES: , #1 Solley, Evan, #6 Flowers, Dominic, #3 Kerr, Matthew, #9 Cogill, Ryan, #8 Bauer, Evan, #7
Kraycik, Connor, #10 Zambrano, Zeke, #22 Zambrano, Zeth, #20 Knowles, Matt, #24 Poles, Justin, #18 Stoltzfus,
Nate.

45:19 WOLVES Yellow card on WOLVES Kraycik, Connor.
48:19 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Avila, Joshue for Zambrano, Zeth.
50:42 CORT Yellow card on CORT Marra, Mateo.
-- CORT Foul on Lessman, Alex
50:42 WOLVES WOLVES Ryan Cogill PENALTY KICK GOAL.

Cortland 0, Alvernia 3
50:42 WOLVES Yellow card on WOLVES Poles, Justin.
50:59 CORT Yellow card on CORT TEAM.
51:50 CORT Foul on Comfort, Logan.
52:22 CORT Shot by CORT Shultz, Matt, out top.
53:05 WOLVES Foul on Zambrano, Zeke.
55:23 CORT Foul on Shultz, Matt.
56:09 WOLVES Foul on Avila, Joshue.
57:40 CORT Foul on Shultz, Matt.
61:13 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Klinger, Eli for Flowers, Dominic.
61:13 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Slear, Travis for Cogill, Ryan.
61:13 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Topovich, Cristian for Kraycik, Connor.
61:37 CORT CORT substitution: Choukri, Yasin for Bayewu, Muiz.
62:43 CORT Foul on Sargeant, Jack.
64:24 WOLVES Foul on Topovich, Cristian.
64:59 CORT Shot by CORT Choukri, Yasin, out top right.
66:20 CORT Shot by CORT Shultz, Matt, out top right.
66:37 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Templeton, Zander for Zambrano, Zeke.
66:39 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Taliani, Jackson for Poles, Justin.
67:12 CORT Shot by CORT Comfort, Logan, bottom left, saved by Solley, Evan.
67:24 WOLVES Foul on Topovich, Cristian.
67:42 CORT GOAL by CORT Sargeant, Jack Assist by Denlinger, Cade.

Cortland 1, Alvernia 3
68:16 CORT Foul on Marra, Mateo.
69:10 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Zambrano, Zeke for Topovich, Cristian.
69:10 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Cogill, Ryan for Stoltzfus, Nate.
71:00 CORT Shot by CORT Marra, Mateo, top right, saved by Solley, Evan.
71:08 CORT Corner kick [71:08].
71:29 CORT Shot by CORT Shultz, Matt, out left.
72:35 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Kraycik, Connor for Slear, Travis.
75:24 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Poles, Justin for Knowles, Matt.
75:24 CORT CORT substitution: Matic, Matias Valenzuela for Comfort, Logan.
75:58 CORT Shot by CORT Choukri, Yasin, out top.
76:32 WOLVES Foul on Templeton, Zander.
76:57 CORT Foul on Schuyler, Scott.
77:54 CORT Shot by CORT Choukri, Yasin.
79:12 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: D'Alterio, Gianluca for Templeton, Zander.
79:12 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Knowles, Matt for Taliani, Jackson.
79:12 CORT GOAL by CORT Pinnata, Jack Assist by Choukri, Yasin.

Cortland 2, Alvernia 3
81:38 WOLVES Foul on Poles, Justin.
82:02 CORT Shot by CORT Marra, Mateo, top left, saved by Solley, Evan.
83:34 CORT Shot by CORT Matic, Matias Valenzuela, out top.
83:39 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Colletti, Nick for Klinger, Eli.
83:39 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Costello, Jackson for Kerr, Matthew.
83:39 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Flowers, Dominic for Avila, Joshue.
84:21 CORT Shot by CORT Schuyler, Scott, top, saved by Solley, Evan.
85:31 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Taliani, Jackson for D'Alterio, Gianluca.
85:31 WOLVES WOLVES substitution: Topovich, Cristian for Cogill, Ryan.
86:59 CORT Shot by CORT Marra, Mateo, out top.
87:46 CORT Corner kick [87:46].



88:15 CORT Shot by CORT Pinnata, Jack, out top left.
89:59 CORT Shot by CORT Marra, Mateo, out top.
90:00 0 End of period [90:00].


